[JPES [t —

International Journal of

Psychology and
Educational Studies

Volume 12, Issue 2, 2025
DOI: 10.52380/ijpes.2025.12.2

2025

Editors-in-Chief
Dr. Halil Eksi

Associate Editors
Dr. Mustafa Ozgenel

WWW.ijpes.com




International Journal of
Psychology and
jPES Educational Studies

Www.ijpes.com

Editor-in-Chief
Dr. Halil Eksi (Marmara University, Turkey, editor@ijpes.com)

Associate Editor
Dr. Mustafa Ozgenel (Istanbul Sabahattin Zaim University, Turkey, ijpesjournal@gmail.com)

Editorial Board

Dr. Ali Haydar Sar (Sakarya University, Turkey, asar@sakarya.edu.tr)

Dr. Asoke Kumar Saha (Jagannath University, India, asoke_saha@yahoo.com)

Dr. Bedir Saboti¢ (International University Novi Pazar, Serbia)

Dr. Bill Cobern (Western Michigan University, USA, bill.cobern@wmich.edu)

Dr. Carlos Francisco de Sousa Reis (Universidade de Coimbra, Portugal, csreis@fpce.uc.pt)
Dr. Christer Ohlin (Hogskolan Kristianstad, Sweden, christer.ohlin@hkr.se)

Dr. Halil ibrahim Saglam (Istanbul Medeniyet University, Turkey, halil.saglammedeniyet.edu.tr)
Dr. Hasan Giirgiir (Anadolu University, Turkey, hasangurgur@anadolu.edu.tr)

Dr. Hideki Maruyama (Sophia University, Japan, Sophia.Hideki@gmail.com)

Dr. Hilal Celik (Marmara University, Turkey, hilalcelik@marmara.edu.tr)

Dr. Ibrahim Tas (Istanbul Sabahattin Zaim University, Turkey, ibrahim.tas@izu.edu.tr)

Dr. Jana Marie Havigerova (University of Hradec Kralové, Czech Republic, petrikov@phil.muni.cz)
Dr. Jerono P. Rotich (North Carolina A&T State University, USA, jprotich@ncat.edu)

Dr. Laurentiu-Gabriel Talaghir (Universitatea Dunarea de Jos Galati, Romania, gtalaghir@ugal.ro)
Dr. Lucio Martinez (Universidad de Valladolid, Spain, lucio@mpc.uva.es)

Dr. Maria Rigkou (Patras University, Greece, rigou@ceid.upatras.gr)

Dr. M. Engin Deniz (Yildiz Technical University, Turkey, edeniz@yildiz.edu.tr)

Dr. Mehmet Kandemir (Kirikkale University, Turkey, mkandemir@kku.edu.tr)

Dr. Mehmet Murat (Gaziantep University, Turkey, mmurat@gantep.edu.tr)

Dr. Miige Sen (Ankara University, Turkey, msen@ankara.edu.tr)

Dr. Miinevver Cetin (Marmara University, Turkey, mcetin@marmara.edu.tr)

Dr. Neslihan Durmusoglu Saltali (Ordu University, Turkey, neslihansaltali@odu.edu.tr)
Dr. Onur Isbulan (Sakarya University, Turkey, oisbulan@sakarya.edu.tr)

Dr. Ramazan Sak (Van Yiiziincii Y1l University, Turkey, ramazansak@yyu.edu.tr)

Dr. Secil Omiir Siinbiil (Mersin University, Turkey, secilomur@mersin.edu.tr)

Dr. Senija Tahirovic (International University of Sarajevo, Bosnia & Herzegovina)

Dr. Sermin Turtulla (University of Prizren, Kosovo)

Dr. Spiros Sirmakessis (TEI of Western Greece, Greece, syrma@teiwest.gr)

Dr. T. Seda Colak (Duzce University, Turkey, tugbacolak@duzce.edu.tr)

Dr. Tufan Aytag (Ahi Evran University, Turkey, t.aytac@ahievran.edu.tr)

Dr. Tiirker Kurt (Gazi University, Turkey, turker@gazi.edu.tr)

Dr. Yesim Giileg Aslan (Medeniyet University, Turkey, yesim.gulec@medeniyet.edu.tr)

International Journal of Psychology and Education Studies (IJPES) is indexed by ERIC (Education Resources
Information Center), Google Scholar, Directory of Research Journals Indexing, CNKI Scholar, WorldCat,
Tiirk Egitim Indeksi, MIAR databases.


mailto:hilalcelik@marmara.edu.tr
mailto:mmurat@gantep.edu.tr
mailto:oisbulan@sakarya.edu.tr
https://eric.ed.gov/
https://eric.ed.gov/
http://scholar.google.com.tr/scholar?hl=tr&q=ijpes.com&btnG=&lr=
http://www.drji.org/JournalPublicProfile.aspx?q=2148-9378
http://scholar.cnki.net/webpress/brief.aspx?dbcode=SJJE
https://www.worldcat.org/search?q=2148-9378
http://www.turkegitimindeksi.com/
http://miar.ub.edu/issn/2148-9378

International Journal of

|PES [ e

Www.ijpes.com

Table of Contents

Predictors of the Argumentative Writing Based on Multiple Texts: Individual and
Process Variables

Hasan Kurnaz

Psychological Intervention Studies on The Adaptation of International Students:
A Systematic Review

Esra Altin-Gok, Or¢un Yorulmaz

Pre-service Teachers’ Views of Kindness

Sevgi Kog

Development of Classroom Management Scale: Validity and Reliability Study
Esin Metlilo, Bilal Yildirim

Adaptation of the Teacher Homework Reasons Scale into Turkish and
Development of the Teacher Homework Feedback Frequency Scale

Siileyman Avci, Mustafa Ozgenel, Mustafa Cakir, Suat Yapict

Measuring Test Anxiety Using Physiological Markers: A Comparative Study of
Multiple-Choice and Open-Ended Tests

Meltem Acar Giivendir, Seda Donat Bacioglu, Hasan Ozgiir, Sefa Uyamk, Fatmagiil Giirbiiz
Akgay, Emre Giivendir

91-103

104-118

119-128

129-140

141-153

154-168

il



